

Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-1371A **Version:** 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed
File created: 8/6/2019 In control: Airport
On agenda: 9/24/2019 Final action: 9/24/2019

Title: Public Transportation Grant Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation for rehabilitation

of the terminal parking apron and conversion of Runway 09/27 to a taxiway at the St. Pete-Clearwater

International Airport.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE Grant Agreement with FDOT for Airport Improvements, 2. PTGA Expansion of Terminal

Apron_Conversion of Runway 9-27 to Taxiway.pdf, 3. CONTRACT.RVW-Airport_18-Aug-19_19-1371A PublicTransportationGrantRehabTerminalParkingandConversionRW09.pdf, 4. 000033A

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/24/2019	1	Board of County Commissioners	approved	Pass

Subject:

Public Transportation Grant Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation for rehabilitation of the terminal parking apron and conversion of Runway 09/27 to a taxiway at the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport.

Recommended Action:

Approval of the Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in the amount of \$4.5M for rehabilitation of the terminal parking apron and conversion of decommissioned Runway 09/27 to a taxiway at the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport (PIE).

- Three aircraft parking positions on the west side of the terminal parking apron need to be strengthened to accommodate airline or cargo aircraft.
- Decommissioned Runway 09/27 needs to be converted to a taxiway that will accommodate Group IV aircraft, such as Airbus A319s/320s or Boeing 737s that currently serve PIE.
- The total estimated costs for both items are \$9M. The PTGA will pay 50% of costs, and PIE will pay the remaining 50%.
- The rehabilitated parking apron and new taxiway will also accommodate the future rehabilitation of the terminal building to the north as depicted on the current Airport Layout Plan which is being updated as part of our Airport Master Plan.

Authorize the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of the Court to attest.

Strategic Plan:

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

File #: 19-1371A, Version: 1

Summary:

The PTGA will assist PIE in funding the design and construction of the Terminal Parking Apron Rehabilitation and the Conversion of Decommissioned Runway 09/27 to a taxiway.

Background Information:

The project involves the design and construction of the terminal parking apron rehabilitation of three parking positions that can accommodate airline or cargo aircraft as well as the conversion of decommissioned Runway 09/27 into a taxiway.

The dimensions of the new taxiway will be 1,750 feet long and 75 feet wide with 30 feet of paved shoulders. The dimensions of the expanded terminal parking apron are 1,700 feet long and 350 feet wide.

The construction of the new taxiway will occur along the north end of decommissioned Runway 09/27 west of Taxiway "A". The taxiway conversion will allow for aircraft access to the rehabilitated terminal apron, which can accommodate airline traffic as well as cargo traffic.

The rehabilitated parking apron and new taxiway will also serve to accommodate the future rehabilitation of the terminal building to the north as depicted on the current Airport Layout Plan (ALP), which is being updated as part of our Airport Master Plan.

The expiration of the grant is June 30, 2023.

Fiscal Impact:

This PTGA will be used for both design and construction of the project.

Cargo Apron Rehab and Runway 9/27 Conversion (PID 000033A)

Estimated design budget:

FDOT Share PTGA Contra Airport Fund (50%)	\$ 750,000 \$ 750,000					
/ inport i and (00 /0)	TOTAL	\$1,500,000				
Estimated construction budget:						
FDOT Share PTGA Contra	\$3,750,000					
Airport Fund (50%)	•	<u>\$3,750,000</u>				
,	TOTAL	\$7,500,000				

While this project is included in PIE's proposed FY20 CIP budget, the project budget will need to be increased by \$5M for the Tentative Budget as a result of this grant award and change in project scope.

Staff Member Responsible:

Thomas R. Jewsbury, Director, St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport

Partners:

FDOT

File #: 19-1371A, Version: 1

Attachments:
PTGA Contract Number G1B42 Financial Project Number 436794-1-94-01